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Surendra Sinch Verma s/2 Shri [ishsn 3ingh ji

4, Shri

BENCH, JAIFUR

Date of. orc.]er.:' /‘, { )_00 ’
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at present working a

permenent resident o

Revenue Appellate Aonthcority, Bharatpur and ie iy
~ Bharatpur. . ' - .
| . «.Applicant
Vérsus
1. ' Union of India thropgh' the Secretsry, Ministry of
Perscnnel, Penaion znd Public'GriGVanceé, ew Delhi.
2. The Inion Public Service Commission threough Chairman,
thlpur_H&use, New Delhﬁ.
3. State of Fbjasthaﬁ through the Chief Secrstary, Govt.
Secretariat, Jéipur. |
J.L.Modi, Deputy Comid 58 cner (Administration),

Commercial Taves Depsrtment, Jcodhpur.

.. Respcndents

Ms Ashish Joshi, provy counsel for Mr. P.S.Ascpa, ccunsel for the

applicent.

Mr. S.S.Hasan, counsel for respeondsnt Heo.l

Mr. D.F.Swamy, provy oongel to M. V.2.3orjar, counsel for respondent

No.2

Mr. B.N.Purchit, ~ounsel for respondent lic.3

Mens present for respondent Ho.d

CORAM:

Hon'ble Mr.Justice B.S.Faikote, Vice Chsirman

Hon'kle Mr. Goral Zingh, Administrstive Member

ORDER

PEP HOM'RLE MR, JUSTICE B.E.RAIIOTE, VICE CHAIRMAN

'Applicant, Shri Surendrz Sinah Verma, bas filed this OA

frr ouashing the crdsr Azted 31.12.1993

No.4, Shri J.L.Mcdi, was

L

‘selected

by which private respondent

for  the post of Indian
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 Administrative Service (for short IAS) from State Civil Service of
‘Rajasthan cohte.ndjnglthat-the arplicant shculd have been selected as
against private respondent lo.d, Shri J.L.M>di, since he was Jjunior to '
him in State Cix}il Service of Rajasthén. The applicant c:»ntenéed that
for the purpose of szelection, the Selection C*mmittee of IAS met
twice, first in ‘thevyear 1992 and later in the year 1993 in between
26the and 29t.h Qctiober, 1523 ahd the Commitifee has_not recomvended him
only due to certainv‘punishments ~f other perscns which have been
recorded in the service recar& oL thé applj«:*ant. The appl_iéant
rontended that there was adv.erse entries in the APAF of the yéar 1991—
92, bhut on the basjs‘ of his representaticn, fhe came wos e:‘\'punged by
the Appellate Ruthority vide crder dzted 73139—1 Unf-:rtunstelyas on“v
ZF—’_‘C-)th ot ober, 1993,' the s2id adverse entries st-:.-t-_ﬂ in his record
and a-:«:oi*dingly considerin‘g the s2id énti"-ies, the DPC which met
between 2€th and 29th aotcher, 1993 has not recommended him for
selection. Otherwise, apsrt frc‘m these_ adverse entries, which were
expunged later, the relevant: record of the vapplivf:ant was neat and
c]ean; The learned ~ounsel appearing fc'r- the applircent str&nf;vusly
~ contended that when’ the adverse en'tl‘.ies were é:-:punged later, taking
into account the same adverse entry by the [FC held in the yesar 1953
preiudiced the case ‘-::f the opplicant. The applicant éccordingly
contended the_t he being ’the' genier chould have }:.e.en coneidered for
selection by the DPC 25 againest rrivate respondent Wo.d. Therefcre,
the impugned sele~tion issued cn 31.10.1923 vide Ann.Al on the basis

‘nf the DPC procesdings held between 26th and Z9th Ocotober, 19393 is

liable to be guashed. - ‘ _ ' i

2. The respondenta by filing counter denied the case of the
applicant. They have oontended that, it is ric doubt, true that‘ the

adverge entries made vide commnication dated 3.2.1992 have been

expunged vide order 7.2.1994, but as on the date of the DPC

e
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procesdings in the m:'nth of Qctoker, 19592, l:hese ad\}erse entries stocd
as part of the rex l.d and p@l‘ham the DR m1ghr have considered the
same. At any rate, they have <ontended that apart from the said
adverse entries, tﬁere wereh runishments as pavrl: of the applicant's
service record. They hsve zlen stated that ~applicent ha.. made & wrong
and false statement stating that he was not awerded any punishrnént
during hjs éervj-':e, but the s&aprlicant was awarded runishment of
Censure vidd order dated ]—J._..1C»79 znd one grade increment of tlje
applicant Qas withheld wihout cumalative effect - vide order Jdated
30.7.1921, and these punishments Were_ rart of the reccrd. On the basis
of conzideration of the entire record, the Selection Committee has not
selected the aprlicant. They héve ccntended that this Trikunal cannot
sif: Aas an Appellate Aunthority cver the de«;lslc-n ~»f  the Selection
Cc;‘mjttee. Therefore, this application is not maintaina‘ble. They have
further stated that the applicant has': not made any allegaticn of mala-—
fide' against the Memlﬁ s of the C»:-mmittée and dé\:ision of the
Selecticn Committee, thervefore, cannct }“ ass2iled by the applicant.
They relied cn the judgme_rit a;f the Hon'kle Zupreme Court repcrted in

JT 1995 (2) &7 @84, Major Seneral IFS Dewan v. Unicn of India ond ors.

in support of their oontention contending that decision of the
Selectinn '_ CCvmmifteé in not selecting the aspplicant and sele»ctirig
1fesptvndent bo.4, 4'r:ann‘:.»i: Le ~interfere'c} with by this Tribunal. As
against this contention of the resp:-nd-ents, the learned s:otvmselv for
the applicant n.ntcnded that the said adversity, if any, on the besis
of the ponishment awerded to the applicant in the year 1973 and 1981
existed even then zuch adversity shc-uld e taken as washed off- the

moment applicant was prom:.téd in the Surevr Time Scale of Fsajesthan

- Adminictrative Service (for short FA3). EY relying upon the judgment

nf the Hon'ble High Cowmt of Fajasthan n (Jaipur Eench) reporited in ELR

2000 (2) 502, Fateh Chand Soni v. 3tate of Rajasthan and crs. the

~oungel appearing for the applizant, ~ontended that in view of the law

.
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declared by the Hon'ble High Céurt, the adversity arising on the hbasis
of the punishmént in the year 1979 and 1281 ateod washed off.»
Therefofé, the DPC could nof have'considered'the same as part of the
record. In these circumstances, thelselectioﬁ of private respondent

No.4 based on the reccmmendation of the DPC held . in the month of

-

Octcber, 1593 ie liable to be set-aside. The learned ccuneel appearing .
for the regpondents straneously contended that in terms of Regulation
5(4) of the Indian Administrative Service (Appointment by Promction)

Rules, 1955, the DPT considered the entire service record vhile
assessing the candidates as . 'Very Good', 'Good and 'Unfit, therefore,

the wash orf theory does not apply te the IAS cadre. He submits that

on the basis of the entire record grading of officers is vequired to

be done as 'Very Gomd', 'Good' etc. Therefore, if the DPC has
bonéideréd the punishment of the yesr 1973 and 1981, there would not

be any illegplity. The respondents accordingly submitted that there

‘are no merits in this application and the same may be diemissed.

3. Heard.

4. ' On the bacis of the pleadings and arguments addressed at

the Bar, we have to see whether the proceedings of the DPC dated 26-
Zith Octoker, 1993 are liable to be set-aside on the basis that the
DEC has considered cerkain records which are impermissible to be

considered fer the purpose of selection to the post of IAS.

5. . . It is not in dispute that the ap@ijcant and respondent
No.d4, whe wes Junior to the applicant, were within the zone -of
canéideratibn fcrrthe purpose of their selection to the IAS from State
Civil Service of Rajasthan and accordingly the DPC has ~cneidered them

in the meeting dated 26-79th October, 1993, and on the besis of the

said recommendation of the Selection Committee, respondents No.d was

L
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selected slongwith cthers vide crder deted 3lst December, 1293 (Ann.

Al) and the applicant was not selected. But applicant in his

applicaticn in para 4.2 has stated 28 under:-
"The applicant’has teen working heonestly and efficiently
- and -has not beén*,awsrdeé any punishment or adverse
remarks 'excpét fcr rhe year 1991-92 which has been

commnicated to him'an 3.8.1992".

I3

6. ' ihe applicant further stated that th%s adverse entry
cdmmunicated vide crder dsted 3.2.1992 related ko the appeintment of -
Teachers in Alwar\District in Upper Middle Schocls during thé period
whén thé applicant was working s District Education Officer at Alwer.
(n his fépresentation, the =aid adversé entry Has been e#punged by the
Bppellate Authority vide order dated 7.2.1994 Ann.A2 and a3. The fact
that the adverSg entry communicated vide crder dated 3.3.1992 has been
expunged vide crder dated 7.2.1294 i not disputed by the respondents,

biut the respondentz contend that, notwithstanding, such expunging the -

adverse remarks vide ctvder dated 7.2.199d, still the eservice record of

the applicant reflected his punishment of the vear 1972 and 1581. They
contended tﬁat as on ‘the date the Selection Committee held the
proceedings, the adverse remark, which was erpunged later, was & part
of the record and in additicn to that, the punishment of the applicant

in the year 1979 ard 1981 were aleo reflected in the service record.

‘The DPC censidered the entire service record and accordingly it has

not recommend@d’the aprplicant for his selection to‘the IAS. They have
specifically contended that the applicant haé paposely supreSSéd
these pmnishmshts of the y?ar'197Q and 1221 in para 4.2 stating that -
the applicant has not beeﬁ awarded any runishment exc;pt the adﬁérse
remark which was communicated fo him vide crder dated 3.8.1922 and
expunged late. In eur considered opinion, the contention of the

respondents that the applicant’ supressed regarding punishment of the
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yesr 1979 and 1981 is acceptablé. The applicent in all fairness should
have stated in his DA regsrding the punishment of the yesr 1373 and
1981 kut, con the other hand, hé stated that‘except the adversé entry
comminicated vide order daﬁed 2.8.1952 his service recourd was.cqean. A

person who i

-

auprosed to becoamre an TAS cofficer cannchk afford to

-
g

o

W]

upress  his ‘pmnishment of the year 1979 and 1%31. In fact, the
aprlicant ha@ already admitted such puniéhment of the year 1579 ahd'
1921 oﬁly in rejcindef in the 3ppeal filed tefore.thb Rajasthan Civil
Ser&jces Appellate Tribunsl in spreal 1o.252 of 199@, The respondents
have'trgught to s netice the reply filed‘kg Ehe St;te in that Appeal
vide Ann.P% and alac rejoindef t> the reply filed by the present

applicant in the 23id appresl 115,298 of 1992, At page 28 of this OA in

the said rejoinder, the applicent has stated that :-

"The ~1d an

e

stale punishment crder of 1979 éhd 1531
'feferred in this paera have already, keen washed cut when
the aprellant was promsted in the year 1933 on urgent
temporary basis and further selected on regular .basis
agminst  the vear 1927-28  cotherwise =iso the said
panishment  censure  and withho]dingv cof cne grade
increment are move than_7 years <ld as such could not
alss pertinent to mention

s

here that theve is no punichment order dated 12.10.1991

have hkeen considered. Ik 3

[{/]

of withholding the one grade increment which appears to

have been corrected by the respondent as 12.10.1%31.

7. Frem akove statement, it is éléar that applicant hasv
admitted his puniéhment of the year 197% znd 1921, The lesrned counsel
appesring for the respondente stakted that the date 21.10.91 referred
to in that Appeél was & mistale ‘and it should ke only 12.10.1931. By

noting this oorrecstion, ultimstely we find that the ronishment of the

\

o



year 1979 and 1981 ztocd as pazt of the record. In all prnhabllztles,
‘the Selection ugmmltten Foolk into CQHSlderétJOn this punishment and
‘also unexpunqed' adverse remerks communicated vide order datea.
3.8.1902, Pur the contention of the learned ccunsel for the applicant
is thet the adverse éntry relating to the punishment of the'year 1979
and 1981 shculd ,not have been taken into acéoﬁnt in viéw of the
suhsequent promuficzn of the applicant in ‘the year 1933, 1937 and 1988
and such 0ld entries shall ke taken as ueshed off in view of the
juﬂgmnnt of the Hen'ble High Court of Rajas h 1n'Faféh Chend Soni v.
State Qf Rajawthan znd ors.(CJted supra). Fromw Leadlng of the entire
judgment, we found thst in that nase the Hcon'ble ‘High Court was'
considering the non-promoticn of thevpetjtioner therein on the'basis
of certain aaverse entries made prior to his earlier ﬁ;cmotion, The
Hon'ble High Court interprefing the Rules involved in that case held
that hisAear1 er prémotian c:uld'have.the effect of nullifying the
eafljer adverse entry for the purpose of further promstion and s such
the principle of 'wesh off! appljed.in such circumstances. But in our
humble opinion the ratic of the said judgment dzes not apply tc the
facts of this case. The selecticn fQAth cffice of IAS is made in
terms of Regqulation 5, su.b—regl_ila'tiv:yn. (1) of Indian’ Administrative. -
Service (Appointment by Premcticon) Rulee, 1955, The said Regulaticn is
extracted as2 under:- |

"(4)The Selection Committee shall classify the eligible

éfficers as 'Cmtstahding{, "Wery Good',  'Goxd'  or

'Unfit' as the case may. e, on an overall reIatiQe

aseesement of their Service records”

From reading of the entire requlation, it is clear that
the Selectirn Crmmittee assesses an individual as 'Very Good', 'Gocd!
etc. on the bkasis of the entire recsrd. All entries made in the

service record form the part of such record which is to be considered

| »/L.A_-.L'.




_ 1 8
by the DPC while asssssing @ cendidete, and if thst is so, the
pinishments recsrded and other adverse entries reccrded, definitely
would form part of the reccrd for assessing the cverall merit of &

candidate. Therefore, wash off principle dces not appdy to these
RegulatJﬂns. Th@ o~ n51deraf1ﬁn Iur promotion in the lower posts would
be entirely different than the oconsidevation for the,offlce of the
IAS. Therefotre, in —ur considered cpinion, the judgment of the Hon'ble

High Court of Pajasthan does not aprly to the facts of this ése &nd
undﬁr Regulation 3 of TA3 (Appointment by Fromotion) Fules, it is the
bounden duty cf the Zelection Commiktee to consider ;he entire record.
Therefére, we do not f£ind sny illegslity if the DPT had considered the

punishment of the year 1379 and 1981 as part ~f the record while

assessing the applicant.

8. Now thé cther short question would ke what is the effect

A

of considération of adverse entry, which was part of the record as on
the date the DPT met in the month of‘October, 1993, vhich was expunged
later in the yeaf 195d, The applicant has not alleged any'nala-fide
against the Committee. 350 Afar the discretion exercized Ly the
Committee &S on the dafe the Comwmitfee met in the month of October, -
1993, the adverse wnexpunged entry stncd eg patrt of the reccrd, such
discretion éannot be found fault with. This entry might have
influenced the decision moaking rprocess of the Committee. But in cur
opinicn, if the said adverée entry waé the -:nly'vadversity in the
record, the other record being ~lean, things would have been
differént, perhaps ﬁhe appiicant's case ~ould hsve been plejudlged for
considering the scle sdversity, which was expunged later. But, as we
have already stated ébﬁwe, n:t only the expunyed adverse remarks form
part of the reccrd, but the entrieé relating [ thé‘punishment of the
year 1070 and 1S9 alss formed gaft of tha reccrd. Prime-facie, it is

clear that as <n the date of the proceedings in the month of October,
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1993, it cannot”be' sa2id that the Selection Commitfee comﬁnittéd any
Verrc)r in taking into accéunt fhe runishments alongwith other materiai
on record. As held by the Hon'ble Suprerbe Court m the case of Major
Geneta2al IPS Dewsn v, Union of India and ore (cjtéd supra), this Court
. cannot sit as an Appellaté'.l\;uthority over the aéts and proceedings of
_thé Selection Committee-.‘ At any rate, in our opinion, the unexpunged -
entry could not  have oyt ~weighed ‘the punishment suffered by the
applifant in the year 1972 and 1981. Hence, even if .the adverse entry
dated 3.8.82 is excluded for consideration on the ground that same was
expunged vide ord»er dated 7.2.1994, still th.e adveresity on the hasis
cf the punishment' of the applicant =f the yesr 1979 and 1981 stood.
Therefore, in cur considered opinion, even if the Cocmmittee considered
the é:vfptlnged advei‘se remarks, ‘even then we do not think tﬁat the
Judgment making rrocess of the Selection Committee held in the month
of Octocker, 1993, was totally unfounded. In ifact, | the material
pertaining to the punishment is more graver than the sajd adverse
entry. . The"adverée eﬁtry régarding appointment cf "]?.ear:he_rs in Vtﬁe’
Alwar Distrj,ct, during the time wvhen the applicant wofked as District
Education Officer in the said District, ~stating that there was no
pr'essing né_ed to appoint Teachers in Abr'il;91 when the schools were
gning to close in May, 91, in our opinion, would not have very much
influenced the decision ma}:i-ng process, after all relates to a minor
'ifregv.11arit§r. r‘l’né‘z‘@f-:i‘e, only cn this technical ground we do not think
it is paossible f.o npset the decision of the Selécticn Committee held
in the ‘m’:,nth of Octoker, 1993. The Hon'ble Supreme Coxtqr't in Major
General IPFS Dewsn (cited supra) held that in the aksence of allegation
of mala'—fi'dei cr bias agsinst the Memhers of the Zelection Board and
the said Selection l:neincj n@t based on any senicrity hut on merifs, the
Court shall not sit as an Aprellake Authori ty ~ver such decisicn of
the Selection. Committee. We think it arppropriate to. e':-;tL*acL; 'tﬁe'

relevant paragraph of ‘the s2id judgment as under:-

Eas

T
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"13. So far as the non-selection of the appellant by

. the' Selecticn Board for promotion to the rank o\f It.

General is éoncerned, we see no illégality in the

procedure adopted by them. We have aleo pe-rused the work

: éhe_-ets relating to all feour cfficers consideréd_. Net
only the appellant but th other senicrs 'tc:w_ ._the person
se'lec't-ed were overlcoked.. The selecf.-ion, it may ke
noted, was not based on seniocrity, but on merit. There
is no a'llle‘c_;ation of malafides “or bias against the

~ members of the Selection Board. All thet -can be and is

Suggested against the process of selection is that the.

oard  took “inta consideration the aforesaid adverse

remarks. Assuming i;hat the said fexﬁar}:s wére indeed
te.\ken' inte consideration, the non-selection of the
appellant ca‘nnot be faulted. Firstly, it cannot be said
that the said fémarks alone were the ‘cau-se of non-
selection; the non—-se]ectioqu of appellant appears to be
based on'an over-all assessment. Secandly, the statutory
complaint preferred by the appellant ageinst the said
remsrks have been rejected by the Central Government, no
" doubt sijsequent to the said consideration. As st'a;ced
abrve, fhe situaticn may have been dQifferent had the
said complaint been upheld partly or whelly. In the.

_circﬁmstancés, the Court cannot sit . as an appellate

éuthority over the acts and proceedings of the Selection

Bcard._" _

From 'reading of the entire judoment, we find that the
only difference between this cese and the rase decided by the Hon'ble
Supreﬁie Court is that in that case the adverse entry was not expunged
iate‘ cn an appeal filed by the appellant therein, but in the instant

case the same.wes expunged, as have already stated above. Even if, we
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exclude the said adverse entry, which was expunged later, still the
adyersity cn the basis of the punichment of the vear 1979 and 1281 Ofv
the applicant continved te be & part of the recovd, to substantially
influence the decisioh méking process of the Committee. Therefore, in
cur considered opinicn in the light of the law declared by Hon'ble the
Supréme Court, we Ao not think that it is appropriate éaée to held
that non-zelection of the applicant bv the Selecticn Committee was
illegal. As we have stated above, the applicant has supressed the said
ponishrent of the year 1979 and 1981, when he alleges in his.
application ih Fara 4.2 that he was not” awarded any punishment éxcept
the adverse entry which wes cammunicated on 2.8.1922 and expunged
later. Hence he has nct approached the Tribunal with clean hands. At
thevrequest,af such a persons, we do not Ehink, even otherwise, that
this is a fit case in which welshould interfers, assuming for the sake
of arguments that the s2id adverse entry, evpunged léter, shenld not
have béen taken inte consideration. Viewed from thig angle aslso, we
find nc merit in this application. Accordingly, we pass.the order as
under:~ |

N

"Applicaticn is dismissed. Mo coste.”

‘(;ff. oy . - : oy

(GOPAL 3INGH) - (B.S.RAWI{OTE) _

Adm. Menher | o _ Judl .Member




